BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

UM 2032

In the matter of

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON,

Investigation into the Treatment of Network Upgrade Costs for Qualifying Facilities NORTHWEST AND
INTERMOUNTAIN POWER
PRODUCERS COALITION,
RENEWABLE ENERGY
COALITION, AND COMMUNITY
RENEWABLE ENERGY
ASSOCIATION JOINT MOTION
FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

EXPEDITED CONSIDERATION REQUESTED

The Northwest and Intermountain Power Producers Coalition, the Renewable Energy Coalition, and the Community Renewable Energy Association (collectively, the "Interconnection Customer Coalition") hereby move the Public Utility Commission of Oregon (the "Commission") Administrative Law Judge ("ALJ") for an extension of time for Staff and Intervenors to file Response Testimony in this proceeding. Specifically, movants request that the deadline is moved from October 19, 2020 to October 30, 2020.

The Interconnection Customer Coalition contacted the other parties in this case.

Staff and NewSun Energy support this motion. The Alliance of Western Energy

Consumers does not oppose this motion. The Joint Utilities have agreed to the extension of time on the condition that the parties would work to develop a mutually agreeable schedule that allows adequate time for subsequent rounds of testimony and briefing and avoids scheduling conflicts. The Interconnection Customer Coalition believe the Joint Utilities' conditions are reasonable and agree to them.

The Interconnection Customer Coalition request expedited consideration of this motion.

Dated this 16th day of October 2020.

Respectfully submitted,

Sanger Law, PC

Irion A. Sanger

Sanger Law, PC

1041 SE 58th Place

Portland, OR 97215

Telephone: 503-756-7533

Fax: 503-334-2235

irion@sanger-law.com

Counsel for the Northwest and Intermountain Power Producers Council and the Renewable Energy Coalition

Richardson Adams, PLLC

Gregory M. Adams

515 N. 27th Street

Boise, ID 83702

(208) 938-2236 (tel)

(208) 938-7904 (fax)

greg@richardsonadams.com

Counsel for the Community Renewable

Energy Association